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English
NEOPUFF CENTRAL MOUNTING BRACKET

INTENDED USE
The F&P Neopuff Central Mounting Bracket (RD050-01) is an 
accessory of the F&P Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator. The RD050-01 
enables the Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator to be connected to 
suitable F&P mounting systems.
Please refer to the Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator user instructions 
and abide by all associated warnings and precautions during use.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Installation must be performed by a qualified technician.
For step 3, ensure all screws are fitted and tightened securely by 
hand using a 4 mm hexagon key as shown in this user instruction.

SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Storage 

temperature 
range

Catalogue 
number

CE Mark Medical device

Consult 
instructions 
for use

Batch code

Date of 
manufacture Manufacturer

Authorized 
representative 
in the European 
Community

Caution/
Warning

GENERAL WARNINGS
The use of this product is not without risk, even when used as 
intended. Despite following all instructions in this user instruction 
the following risks remain: 
• The Neopuff Resuscitator may fall onto the patient or caregiver, 

resulting in an impact trauma causing injury, or death.
• The Neopuff Resuscitator may fall and receive impact damage. 

Please refer to the Neopuff Resuscitator user instructions for 
associated warnings and precautions.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this 
device should be reported to your Fisher & Paykel Healthcare 
representative, and the local competent authority.
This product contains chemicals known in the State of California to 
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. For more 
information, please visit www.fphcare.com/prop65

DISPOSAL
Dispose according to hospital protocols.

French fr

SUPPORT DE MONTAGE CENTRAL NEOPUFF

DOMAINE D’APPLICATION
Le support de montage central F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) est un 
accessoire de l’appareil de réanimation à pièce en T F&P Neopuff. 
Le RD050-01 permet de monter l’appareil de réanimation à pièce 
en T Neopuff sur des systèmes de montage F&P appropriés.
Veuillez vous référer aux instructions d’utilisation de l’appareil 
de réanimation à pièce en T Neopuff et respecter tous les 
avertissements et précautions associés pendant l’utilisation.

MODE D’EMPLOI
L’installation doit être effectuée par un technicien qualifié.
Pour l’étape 3, assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont correctement 
installées et serrées à la main à l’aide d’une clé hexagonale de 
4 mm, comme indiqué dans ce mode d’emploi.

DÉFINITIONS DES SYMBOLES

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Plage de 

températures 
de stockage

Référence 
catalogue

Marquage CE Dispositif 
médical

Consulter le 
mode d’emploi Numéro de lot

Date de 
fabrication Fabricant

Représentant 
agréé dans la 
Communauté 
européenne

Mise en garde/
Avertissement

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX
L’utilisation de ce produit, même appropriée, n’est pas sans 
risque. Malgré le respect de toutes les instructions de cette notice 
d’utilisation, les risques suivants demeurent : 
• L’appareil de réanimation Neopuff peut tomber sur le patient 

ou le soignant, ce qui peut causer un traumatisme par impact 
entraînant des blessures, voire la mort.

• L’appareil de réanimation Neopuff peut tomber et subir des 
dégâts liés à l’impact. Veuillez vous référer aux instructions 
d’utilisation de l’appareil de réanimation Neopuff pour les 
avertissements et précautions associés.

Signaler tout incident grave survenu en relation avec cet appareil 
à votre représentant Fisher & Paykel Healthcare et à l’autorité locale 
compétente.

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer ce produit conformément aux protocoles de l’hôpital.

German de

PERIVENT ZENTRALE HALTERUNG

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die F&P Perivent Zentrale Halterung (RD050-01) wird als 
Zubehör zum F&P Perivent T-Stück-Erstversorgungssystem für 
Säuglinge verwendet. Mithilfe der RD050-01 kann das Perivent 
T-Stück-Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge an geeignete 
F&P Haltesysteme angebracht werden.
Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des Perivent 
T-Stück-Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge und halten Sie 
sich bei der Verwendung an alle zugehörigen Warnhinweise 
und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Die Installation muss von einem qualifizierten Techniker 
durchgeführt werden.
Bei Schritt 3 stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben montiert sind 
und mit einem 4-mm-Sechskantschlüssel von Hand fest angezogen 
werden, wie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung gezeigt.

SYMBOLERLÄUTERUNGEN
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mächtigter 
Vertreter in der 
Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft

Vorsicht/
Warnung

ALLGEMEINE WARNHINWEISE
Die Verwendung dieses Produkts ist auch bei 
bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch nicht ohne Risiko. 
Trotz Beachtung aller Hinweise in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
verbleiben die folgenden Risiken: 
• Das Perivent Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge kann auf 

den Patienten oder das Pflegepersonal fallen, was zu einem 
Aufpralltrauma mit Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen kann.

• Das Perivent Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge kann 
herunterfallen und durch den Aufprall beschädigt werden. 
Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung des Perivent 
Erstversorgungssystems für Säuglinge und alle zugehörigen 
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.

Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang mit 
diesem Gerät aufgetreten ist, sollte Ihrem örtlichen Vertreter 
von Fisher & Paykel Healthcare und der zuständigen Behörde 
gemeldet werden.

ENTSORGUNG
Gemäß Krankenhausvorschriften entsorgen.

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN
Das F&P Neopuff T-Stück-Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge 
wird im deutschsprachigen Raum als F&P Perivent™ T-Stück-
Erstversorgungssystem für Säuglinge vertrieben.
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NEOPUFF CENTRALE MONTAGEBEUGEL

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
De F&P Neopuff centrale montagebeugel (RD050-01) is een 
accessoire van de F&P Neopuff T-stuk resuscitator. Met de  
RD050-01 kan de Neopuff T-stuk resuscitator worden aangesloten 
op geschikte F&P bevestigingssystemen.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de Neopuff T-stuk 
resuscitator en neem alle bijbehorende waarschuwingen 
en voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht tijdens het gebruik.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
De installatie moet worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde 
technicus.
Zorg ervoor dat voor stap 3 alle schroeven met de hand 
zijn gemonteerd en vastgedraaid met een 4 mm inbussleutel, 
zoals aangegeven in deze gebruikersinstructie.

BETEKENIS VAN SYMBOLEN
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(+14 °F)

50 °C
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Fabricagedatum Fabrikant

Erkend verte-
genwoordiger 
in de Europese 
Gemeenschap

Voorzichtig/
waarschuwing

ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN
Het gebruik van dit product is niet zonder risico, ook wanneer 
het wordt gebruikt zoals bedoeld. Ondanks het opvolgen van alle 
instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing, blijven de volgende risico’s 
bestaan: 
• De Neopuff resuscitator kan op de patiënt of verzorger vallen, 

wat kan leiden tot een impacttrauma met letsel of de dood 
tot gevolg.

• De Neopuff resuscitator kan vallen en stootschade oplopen. 
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de Neopuff resuscitator 
en neem alle bijbehorende waarschuwingen en 
voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht.

Elk ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking 
tot dit apparaat moet worden gemeld aan uw vertegenwoordiger 
van Fisher & Paykel Healthcare en de lokale bevoegde autoriteit.

AFVOER
Gooi weg volgens ziekenhuisprotocollen.

Danish da

NEOPUFF CENTRALT MONTERINGSBESLAG

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
F&P Neopuff centralt monteringsbeslag (RD050-01) er tilbehør 
til F&P Neopuff T-Piece Genoplivningsenheden. RD050-01 gør det 
muligt at tilslutte Neopuff T-Piece Genoplivningsenheden til 
egnede F&P monteringssystemer.
Se brugervejledningen til Neopuff T-Piece Genoplivningsenheden 
og følg alle tilknyttede advarsler og forholdsregler under brug.

BRUGSANVISNING
Installationen skal udføres af en kvalificeret tekniker.
For trin 3 sørg for, at alle skruer er monteret og spændt sikkert 
ved håndkraft med en 4 mm sekskantnøgle, som vist i denne 
brugervejledning.

SYMBOLFORKLARING
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dato Fabrikant

Autoriseret EU-
repræsentant

Forsigtig/
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GENERELLE ADVARSLER
Brug af dette produkt er ikke uden risiko, selv når det anvendes som 
tilsigtet. På trods af at alle instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning 
følges, er følgende risici fortsat: 
• Neopuff Genoplivningsenheden kan falde på patienten 

eller pårørende, hvilket kan resultere i et kollisionstraume, 
der forårsager skade eller død.

• Neopuff Genoplivningsenheden kan falde ned og 
modtage stødskader. Se brugervejledningen til Neopuff 
Genoplivningsenheden for alle tilknyttede advarsler og 
forholdsregler.

Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted i forbindelse med 
denne enhed, skal rapporteres til din Fisher & Paykel Healthcare 
repræsentant og den lokale kompetente myndighed.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Bortskaffes i henhold til hospitalets protokol.

Norwegian no

NEOPUFF SENTRAL MONTERINGSBRAKETT

TILTENKT BRUK
F&P Neopuff sentral monteringsbrakett (RD050-01) er et tilbehør 
til F&P Neopuff-resuscitator med T-stykke. RD050-01 gjør det 
mulig å koble Neopuff-resuscitator med T-stykke til passende  
F&P-monteringssystemer.
Se bruksanvisningen til Neopuff-resuscitator med T-stykke, og følg 
alle relevante advarsler og forholdsregler under bruk.

BRUKSANVISNING
Installasjonen må utføres av en kvalifisert tekniker.
For trinn 3 må du sørge for at alle skruer er festet og strammet 
sikkert for hånd med en 4 mm sekskantnøkkel som vist i denne 
bruksanvisningen.

SYMBOLFORKLARING
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CE-merke Medisinsk 
utstyr
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advarsel



GENERELLE ADVARSLER
Bruk av dette produktet er ikke uten risiko, selv når det brukes 
som beregnet. Selv om du følger alle instruksjonene i denne 
bruksanvisningen, er følgende risikoer fortsatt: 
• Neopuff-resuscitatoren kan falle på pasienten eller pleieren, 

noe som kan resultere i støttraume som kan forårsake skade 
eller død.

• Neopuff-resuscitatoren kan falle og få støtskader. 
Se bruksanvisningen til Neopuff-resuscitatoren for 
relevante advarsler og forholdsregler.

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har skjedd i forbindelse med 
denne enheten, skal rapporteres til Fisher & Paykel Healthcare-
representanten og lokale myndigheter.

KASSERING
Kasseres i samsvar med sykehusets protokoll.

Swedish sv

NEOPUFF CENTRALT MONTERINGSFÄSTE

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
F&P Neopuff centralt monteringsfäste (RD050-01) är ett tillbehör 
till F&P Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator med T-stycke. RD050-01 gör 
det möjligt att ansluta Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator med T-stycke 
till lämpliga F&P monteringssystem.
Se bruksanvisningen för Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator med T-stycke 
och följ alla tillhörande varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder under 
användning.

BRUKSANVISNING
Installationen måste utföras av en kvalificerad tekniker.
För steg 3, se till att alla skruvar är ordentligt åtdragna för hand 
genom att använda en 4 mm insexnyckel som visas i denna 
bruksanvisning.

SYMBOLFÖRKLARINGAR
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gärd/varning

ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR
Användningen av denna produkt är inte utan risk, även om 
den används som avsett. Även om alla instruktioner i denna 
bruksanvisning följs kvarstår följande risker: 
• Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator kan falla på patienten eller 

vårdgivaren, vilket kan leda till ett kollisionstrauma som 
kan orsaka skada eller dödsfall.

• Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator kan falla och få stötskador. 
Se bruksanvisningen för Neopuff spädbarnsrevivator för 
varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder.

Alla allvarliga händelser som har inträffat i samband med den 
här enheten bör rapporteras till din Fisher & Paykel Healthcare-
representant och den lokala tillsynsmyndigheten.

KASSERING
Kassera enligt sjukhusets normer.

Finnish fi

NEOPUFF-KESKIKIINNIKE

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
F&P Neopuff -keskikiinnike (RD050-01) on F&P Neopuff 
-elvytyslaitteen lisävaruste. RD050-01 mahdollistaa Neopuff-
elvytyslaitteen liittämisen sopiviin F&P-kiinnitysjärjestelmiin.
Noudata Neopuff-elvytyslaitteen käyttöohjeita ja noudata kaikkia 
käyttöön liittyviä varoituksia ja varotoimia.

KÄYTTÖOHJE
Asennuksen saa tehdä vain pätevä teknikko.
Varmista vaiheessa 3, että kaikki ruuvit on kiinnitetty ja kiristetty 
käsin 4 mm:n kuusiokoloavaimella tämän käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.

SYMBOLIEN SELITYKSET

–10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
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CE-merkintä Lääkinnällinen 
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Tutustu 
käyttöohjeisiin Eräkoodi

Valmistuspäivä Valmistaja

Valtuutettu 
edustaja 
Euroopan 
yhteisön alueella

Huomio/
varoitus

YLEISET VAROITUKSET
Tämän tuotteen käyttö ei ole riskitöntä, vaikka sitä käytettäisiin 
tarkoitetulla tavalla. Vaikka kaikkia tässä käyttöohjeessa annettuja 
ohjeita noudatettaisiin, seuraavat riskit eivät poistu: 
• Neopuff-elvytyslaite voi pudota potilaan tai hoitajan päälle, 

mistä voi olla seurauksena loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman 
aiheuttava iskuvamma.

• Neopuff-elvytyslaite saattaa pudota ja saada iskuvaurioita. 
Katso Neopuff-elvytyslaitteen käyttöohjeista siihen liittyvät 
varoitukset ja varotoimet.

Kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on 
ilmoitettava Fisher & Paykel Healthcaren edustajalle ja paikalliselle 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Hävitä sairaalan hoitokäytäntöjen mukaisesti.
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SOPORTE DE MONTAJE CENTRAL DE NEOPUFF

USO PREVISTO
El soporte de montaje central de F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) es un 
accesorio del reanimador con pieza en T F&P Neopuff. El RD050-01 
permite conectar el reanimador con pieza en T Neopuff a sistemas 
de montaje F&P adecuados.
Consulte las instrucciones del usuario del reanimador con pieza 
en T Neopuff y respete todas las advertencias y precauciones 
asociadas durante el uso.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
La instalación debe ser realizada por un técnico calificado.
Para el paso 3, asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén colocados 
y apretados firmemente a mano con una llave hexagonal de 4 mm 
como se muestra en estas instrucciones para el usuario.

DEFINICIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

-10 °C
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50 °C
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médico

Consultar las 
instrucciones 
de uso

Código de lote

Fecha de 
fabricación Fabricante

Representante 
autorizado en 
la Comunidad 
Europea

Precaución/
Advertencia

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
El uso de este producto no está exento de riesgos, incluso cuando 
se usa según lo previsto. A pesar de seguir todas las indicaciones 
de esta instrucción para el usuario, persisten los siguientes riesgos: 
• El reanimador Neopuff puede caerse sobre el paciente o el 

cuidador y provocar un traumatismo por impacto que cause 
lesiones o la muerte.

• El reanimador Neopuff puede caerse y recibir daños por el 
impacto. Consulte las instrucciones del usuario del reanimador 
Neopuff para conocer las advertencias y precauciones asociadas.

Cualquier incidente grave que ocurra en relación con 
este dispositivo debe informarse al representante de 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare y a la autoridad local competente.

ELIMINACIÓN
Deséchelo según los protocolos del hospital.

Portuguese pt

SUPORTE DE MONTAGEM CENTRAL NEOPUFF

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA
O Suporte de montagem central Neopuff da F&P (RD050-01) 
é um acessório do Dispositivo de reanimação de peça em t Neopuff 
da F&P. O RD050-01 permite que o Dispositivo de reanimação 
de peça em t Neopuff seja ligado a sistemas de montagem da 
F&P adequados.
Consulte as instruções de utilização do Dispositivo de reanimação 
de peça em t Neopuff e cumpra com todos os avisos e precauções 
associados durante a utilização.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
A instalação deve ser realizada por um técnico qualificado.
Para o passo 3, certifique-se de que todos os parafusos são 
montados e apertados com segurança à mão utilizando uma 
chave sextavada de 4 mm, conforme ilustrado nestas instruções 
para o utilizador.

DEFINIÇÕES DOS SÍMBOLOS

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Intervalo de 

temperatura de 
armazenamento

Número de 
referência 
do catálogo

Marca CE Dispositivo 
médico

Consultar as 
instruções de 
utilização

Código de lote

Data de fabrico Fabricante

Representante 
autorizado na 
comunidade 
europeia

Atenção/aviso

AVISOS GERAIS
A utilização deste produto não está isenta de riscos, mesmo 
quando utilizado conforme o pretendido. Apesar de seguir todas 
as instruções das presentes instruções para o utilizador, continuam 
a existir os seguintes riscos: 
• O Dispositivo de reanimação Neopuff pode cair sobre o doente 

ou o prestador de cuidados, resultando num traumatismo 
provocado pelo impacto, que poderá causar lesões ou a morte.

• O Dispositivo de reanimação Neopuff pode cair e ficar 
danificado devido ao impacto. Consulte as instruções de 
utilização do Dispositivo de reanimação Neopuff para observar 
os avisos e precauções associados.

Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação 
a este dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao seu representante 
da Fisher & Paykel Healthcare e à autoridade local competente.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Elimine de acordo com os protocolos hospitalares.

Italian it

SUPPORTO DI MONTAGGIO CENTRALE NEOPUFF

DESTINAZIONE D’USO
Il supporto di montaggio centrale F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) 
è un accessorio del rianimatore con raccordo a T F&P Neopuff. 
L’RD050-01 consente di collegare il rianimatore con raccordo 
a T Neopuff a sistemi di montaggio F&P idonei.
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del rianimatore con 
raccordo a T Neopuff e attenersi a tutte le avvertenze e precauzioni 
associate durante l’uso.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
L’installazione deve essere eseguita da un tecnico qualificato.
Per la fase 3, assicurarsi che tutte le viti siano montate e serrate 
saldamente a mano utilizzando una chiave esagonale da 4 mm 
come mostrato in queste istruzioni per l’uso.

DEFINIZIONI DEI SIMBOLI

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Intervallo 

temperatura di 
conservazione

Codice 
prodotto

Marchio CE Dispositivo 
medico

Consultare le 
Istruzioni per 
l’uso

Codice del 
lotto

Data di 
produzione Produttore

Rappresentante 
autorizzato 
nella Comunità 
Europea

Attenzione/
Avvertenza

AVVERTENZE GENERALI
L’uso di questo prodotto non è privo di rischi, anche quando 
usato come previsto. Anche se vengono seguite tutte le istruzioni 
riportate in queste istruzioni per l’uso, rimangono i seguenti rischi: 
• Il rianimatore Neopuff potrebbe cadere sul paziente 

o sull’operatore, provocando un trauma da impatto che 
causa lesioni o morte.

• Il rianimatore Neopuff potrebbe cadere e subire danni da 
impatto. Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso del rianimatore 
Neopuff per le avvertenze e le precauzioni associate.

Qualsiasi incidente grave che si sia verificato in relazione a questo 
dispositivo deve essere segnalato al rappresentante Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare e all’autorità locale competente.

SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire in conformità ai protocolli ospedalieri.

Turkish tr

NEOPUFF MERKEZI MONTAJ BRAKETI

KULLANIM AMACI
F&P Neopuff Merkezi Montaj Braketi (RD050-01), F&P Neopuff 
T-Parçalı Resüsitatörün bir aksesuarıdır. RD050-01, Neopuff T-Parçalı 
Resüsitatörün uygun F&P montaj sistemlerine bağlanmasını sağlar.
Lütfen Neopuff T-Parçalı Resüsitatörü kullanıcı talimatlarına bakın 
ve kullanım sırasında ilgili tüm uyarılara ve önlemlere uyun.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI
Kurulum kalifiye bir teknisyen tarafından yapılmalıdır.
3. adım için tüm vidaların bu kullanıcı talimatlarında gösterildiği 
gibi 4 mm altıgen anahtar kullanarak elle sağlam bir şekilde 
takıldığından ve sıkıldığından emin olun.

SEMBOL TANIMLARI

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Saklama 

sıcaklığı aralığı
Katalog 
numarası

CE İşareti Tıbbi cihaz

Kullanım 
talimatlarına 
bakın

Lot numarası

Üretim tarihi Üretici

Avrupa 
Topluluğundaki 
yetkili temsilci

Dikkat/Uyarı

GENEL UYARILAR
Bu ürünün kullanımı, kullanım amacına göre kullanıldığında 
bile risksiz değildir. Bu kullanıcı talimatlarındaki tüm talimatlara 
uyulmasına rağmen aşağıdaki riskler devam eder: 
• Neopuff Resüsitatör hastanın veya bakıcının üzerine düşerek 

yaralanmaya veya ölüme yol açabilen bir darbe travmasına 
neden olabilir.

• Neopuff Resüsitatör düşebilir ve darbe hasarı alabilir. Lütfen 
ilgili uyarılar ve önlemler için Neopuff Resüsitatörü kullanıcı 
talimatlarına bakın.

Bu cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare temsilcinize ve yerel yetkili makama 
bildirilmelidir.

IMHA
Hastane protokollerine uygun şekilde imha edin.

Korean ko

NEOPUFF 중앙 장착 브래킷

사용 목적
F&P Neopuff 중앙 장착 브래킷(RD050-01)은 F&P Neopuff T-피스 
소생기의 액세서리입니다. RD050-01을 사용하면 Neopuff T-피스 
소생기를 적합한 F&P 장착 시스템에 연결할 수 있습니다.

Neopuff T-피스 소생기 사용자 지침을 참조하고, 사용 중 모든 
관련 경고 및 예방조치를 준수하십시오.

사용 지침
설치는 자격을 갖춘 기술자가 수행해야 합니다.

3단계의 경우 사용자 지침에 표시된 대로 4 mm 육각형 키를 
사용하여 손으로 모든 나사가 단단히 장착되고 조여졌는지 
확인하십시오.

기호 정의

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F)

보관 온도 범위 카탈로그 번호

CE 마크 의료 기기

사용 지침 참조 배치 코드

제조일자 제조사

유럽공동체 
공인 대리점 주의/경고

일반 경고
본 제품을 용도에 맞게 사용하더라도 위험이 없는 것은 아닙니다. 
이 사용자 지침의 모든 지침을 따르더라도 다음과 같은 위험이 
여전히 존재합니다. 

• Neopuff 소생기가 환자 또는 간병인에게 떨어져 부상이나 
사망을 초래하는 충격 외상을 입힐 수 있습니다.

• Neopuff Resuscitator가 떨어져 충격 손상을 입을 수 있습니다. 
관련 경고 및 예방조치는 Neopuff 소생기 사용자 지침을 
참조하십시오.

본 장치와 관련하여 발생한 심각한 사고는 Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare 담당자 , 및 현지 관할 당국에 보고해야 합니다.

폐기
병원 치료 계획서에 따라 폐기하십시오.

ar Arabic 
NEOPUFF دعامة التركيب المركزية لجهاز الإنعاش

الغرض من الاستخدام
دعامة التركيب المركزية Neopuff (رقم RD050-01) هي إحدى ملحقات جهاز الإنعاش 
Neopuff من F&P المزود بقطعة على شكل حرف T. تتيح دعامة RD050-01 إمكانية 

توصيل جهاز الإنعاش Neopuff  المزود بقطعة على شكل حرف T بأنظمة التركيب المناسبة 
.F&P من

 T المزود بقطعة على شكل حرف Neopuff يرجى مراجعة إرشادات مستخدم جهاز الإنعاش
والالتزام بجميع التحذيرات والاحتياطات ذات الصلة في أثناء الاستخدام.

إرشادات الاستخدام
يجب أن يتم التركيب بواسطة فني مؤهل.

بالنسبة إلى الخطوة 3، تأكد من أن جميع البراغي مثبتة ومربوطة بإحكام يدوياً باستخدام مفتاح 
سداسي مقاس 4 مم كما هو موضح في إرشادات المستخدم هذه.

تعريفات الرموز

-10 درجات مئوية
(+14 درجة فهرنهايت)

50 درجة مئوية 
(+122 درجة 

فهرنهايت)
نطاق درجة حرارة 

الوجالتخزين كت م ال رق

CE جهاز طبيعلامة

راجع إرشادات 
دفعةالاستخدام رمز ال

عةتاريخ التصنيع الجهة المصنِّ

الممثل المعتمد 
في الاتحاد 

الأوروبي
يه/تحذير ب ن ت

تحذيرات عامة
لا يخلو استخدام هذا المنتج من المخاطر، حتى لو تم استخدامه للأغراض المخصصة له. على 
الرغم من اتباع جميع التعليمات الواردة في إرشادات المستخدم هذه، تظل المخاطر الآتية قائمة: 

قد يقع جهاز الإنعاش Neopuff على المريض أو مقدم الرعاية، ما يؤدي إلى صدمة 	 
رضخية تسبب الإصابة أو الوفاة.

قد يسقط جهاز الإنعاش Neopuff ويتعرض للتلف نتيجةً للاصطدام. يرجى مراجعة 	 
إرشادات مستخدم جهاز الإنعاش Neopuff لمعرفة التحذيرات والاحتياطات ذات الصلة.

يجب إبلاغ ممثل Fisher & Paykel Healthcare والسلطة المختصة المحلية عن أي 
حادث خطير يقع ويكون متعلقاً بهذا الجهاز.

التخلّص من المنتج
تخلصّ من المنتج وفقاً للبروتوكولات المتبعة لدى المستشفى.
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ЦЕНТРАЛЬНОЕ МОНТАЖНОЕ КРЕПЛЕНИЕ 
ДЛЯ NEOPUFF

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Центральное монтажныое крепление для F&P Neopuff 
(RD050-01) представляет собой принадлежность для ручного 
аппарата ИВЛ F&P Neopuff с Т-образным коннектором.  
RD050-01 обеспечивает крепление ручного аппарата ИВЛ 
Neopuff с Т-образным коннектором к подходящим монтажным 
системам F&P.
Ознакомьтесь с инструкцией пользователя ручным аппаратом 
ИВЛ Neopuff с Т-образным коннектором и строго соблюдайте все 
соответствующие предупреждения и меры предосторожности во 
время эксплуатации.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
Установку должен выполнять квалифицированный специалист.
На этапе 3 убедитесь в том, что все винты плотно прилегают 
и затянуты вручную с помощью шестигранного ключа на 4 мм, 
как показано в настоящей инструкции пользователя.

ЗНАЧЕНИЯ СИМВОЛОВ

–10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Диапазон 

температур 
хранения

Номер по 
каталогу

Знак CE Медицинское 
устройство

См. инструкцию 
пользователя Код партии

Дата 
изготовления Изготовитель

Официальный 
представитель 
в Европейском 
сообществе

Меры предо-
сторожности / 
предупреждение

ОБЩИЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Использование данного изделия сопряжено с риском даже при 
использовании по назначению. Несмотря на соблюдение всех 
указаний в настоящей инструкции пользователя, сохраняются 
следующие риски: 

• Ручной аппарат ИВЛ Neopuff может упасть на пациента или 
лицо, осуществляющее уход за пациентом, и нанести травму, 
которая может привести к телесному повреждению или 
летальному исходу.

• Ручной аппарат ИВЛ Neopuff может упасть и получить 
повреждения. Ознакомьтесь с соответствующими 
предупреждениями и мерами предосторожности, 
приведенными в инструкции пользователя ручным 
аппаратом ИВЛ Neopuff.

О любых серьезных происшествиях, связанных с данным 
устройством, следует сообщать представителю компании 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare и в местный уполномоченный орган.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Следуйте правилам лечебного учреждения для утилизации.

Polish pl

CENTRALNY UCHWYT DO MONTAŻU NEOPUFF

PRZEZNACZENIE
Centralny uchwyt do montażu F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) jest 
akcesorium do resuscytatora ze złączem typu T F&P Neopuff. 
RD050-01 umożliwia podłączenie resuscytatora ze złączem typu 
T Neopuff do odpowiednich systemów montażowych F&P.
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania resuscytatora ze 
złączem typu T Neopuff i przestrzegać wszystkich ostrzeżeń 
i środków ostrożności podczas użytkowania.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Instalacja musi być wykonana przez wykwalifikowanego technika.
Dla kroku 3 upewnić się, że wszystkie śrubki są dobrze 
zamocowane i dokręcone ręcznie za pomocą klucza imbusowego 
4 mm, jak pokazano w niniejszej instrukcji użytkowania.

DEFINICJE SYMBOLI

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F)

Zakres  
temperatury 
przechowy-
wania

Numer 
katalogowy

Znak CE Wyrób 
medyczny

Należy 
zapoznać się 
z instrukcją 
użytkowania

Kod serii

Data produkcji Producent

Autoryzowany 
przedstawiciel 
we Wspólnocie 
Europejskiej

Przestroga/
Ostrzeżenie

OSTRZEŻENIA OGÓLNE
Stosowanie tego produktu nie jest pozbawione ryzyka, nawet 
gdy jest on stosowany zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Pomimo 
przestrzegania wszystkich instrukcji zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji 
użytkowania, nadal występują następujące zagrożenia: 
• Resuscytator Neopuff może spaść na pacjenta lub opiekuna, 

powodując obrażenia ciała wynikające z uderzenia lub zgon.
• Resuscytator Neopuff może spaść i zostać uszkodzony w wyniku 

uderzenia. Odpowiednie ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności 
znajdują się w instrukcji użytkowania resuscytatora Neopuff.

Każde poważne zdarzenie, które wystąpiło w związku z tym 
urządzeniem, należy zgłaszać przedstawicielowi Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare oraz właściwemu lokalnemu organowi nadzorującemu.

UTYLIZACJA
Utylizować zgodnie z protokołami szpitalnymi.

Thai th

ฉากยึดึส่ว่นตรงกลาง NEOPUFF

วตัถุปุระส่งค์ใ์นการใช้ง้าน
ฉากยึดึส่ว่นตรงกลาง F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) เป็็นอุปุ็กรณ์เ์ส่รมิ
ที่่�จำำาเป็็นขอุงเคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่แบบที่อุ่ตอุ่รป้็ตวัที่ ่F&P Neopuff RD050-01 
ชีว่ยึให้ �ส่ามารถเชี่�อุมตอุ่เคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่แบบที่อุ่ตอุ่รป้็ตวัที่ ่Neopuff กบั
ระบบตดิตั �งขอุง F&P ที่่�เห้มาะส่มได �
โป็รดดเ้อุกส่ารแนะนำาการใชี �งานขอุงเคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่แบบที่อุ่ตอุ่รป้็ตวัที่ ่
Neopuff และป็ฏิบิตัติามคำาเตอุ่นและข �อุควรระวงัที่ั �งห้มดที่่�เก่�ยึวข �อุง
ระห้วา่งการใชี �งาน

ค์ำาแนะนำาในการใช้ง้าน
จำะต �อุงดำาเนนิการตดิตั �งโดยึชีา่งเที่คนคิที่่�มค่ณุ์ส่มบตัเิห้มาะส่ม
ส่ำาห้รับขั �นตอุนที่่� 3 โป็รดตรวจำส่อุบให้ �แน่ใจำวา่ได �ใส่ส่่กรท้ี่กุชีิ�นและ
ขนัให้ �แน่นด �วยึป็ระแจำห้กเห้ล่�ยึมขนาด 4 มม. ดงัที่่�แส่ดงไว �ในเอุกส่าร
แนะนำาการใชี �งานน่�

ค์วามหมายึของส่ญัลกัษณ์ต์า่งๆ

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F)

ชีว่งอุณุ์ห้ภูม้ิ
ส่ำาห้รับการเกบ็
รักษา

ห้มายึเลขแค็ต
ตาล็อุก

เคร่�อุงห้มายึ CE อุปุ็กรณ์ท์ี่างการ
แพที่ยึ์

ดค้ำาแนะนำาใน
การใชี �งาน รห้สั่รุน่การผลติ

วนัที่่�ผลติ ผ้ �ผลติ

ตวัแที่น
จำำาห้น่ายึที่่�ได �
รับการรับรอุง
ในกลุม่ป็ระเที่ศ
ป็ระชีาคมยึโุรป็

ข �อุควรระวงั/ 
คำาเตอุ่น

      ค์ำาเตอืนทั่ ั�วไป
การใชี �งานผลติภูณั์ฑ์น์่�ยึงัมค่วามเส่่�ยึงแม �จำะใชี �อุยึา่งถก้ต �อุงตาม
วตัถปุ็ระส่งคแ์ล �วกต็าม ถงึแม �วา่จำะป็ฏิบิตัติามคำาแนะนำาที่ั �งห้มดใน
เอุกส่ารแนะนำาการใชี �งานน่�แล �วกต็าม ยึงัคงมค่วามเส่่�ยึงดงัตอุ่ไป็น่� 
• เคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่ Neopuff อุาจำล �มลงมาที่บัตวัผ้ �ป่็วยึห้รอุ่ผ้ �ดแ้ล ส่ง่ผลให้ �

เกดิการบาดเจ็ำบจำากการถก้กระแที่ก ห้รอุ่เส่ย่ึชีว่ติได �
• เคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่ Neopuff อุาจำล �มลงมาและได �รับความเส่ย่ึห้ายึจำากการ

กระแที่ก โป็รดดเ้อุกส่ารแนะนำาการใชี �งานขอุงเคร่�อุงก้ �ชีพ่ Neopuff 
ส่ำาห้รับคำาเตอุ่นและข �อุควรระวงัที่ั �งห้มดที่่�เก่�ยึวข �อุง

ควรรายึงานเห้ตกุารณ์ท์ี่่�ร �ายึแรงใดๆ ที่่�เกดิขึ�นโดยึส่มัพันธ์ก์บัอุปุ็กรณ์์
น่�ตอุ่ตวัแที่น Fisher & Paykel Healthcare ขอุงคณุ์และห้น่วยึงานผ้ �ม่
อุำานาจำในที่ �อุงถิ�น

การทั่้�ง
กำาจัำดที่ิ�งตามระเบย่ึบป็ฏิบิตัขิอุงโรงพยึาบาล
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BRAKET PEMASANGAN PUSAT NEOPUFF

TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Braket Pemasangan Pusat Neopuff F&P (RD050-01) merupakan 
aksesori F&P Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator. RD050-01 
memungkinkan Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator untuk dihubungkan 
ke sistem pemasangan F&P yang sesuai.
Lihat petunjuk pengguna Neopuff T-Piece Resuscitator dan 
patuhi semua peringatan dan tindakan pencegahan terkait 
selama penggunaan.

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
Pemasangan harus dilakukan oleh teknisi yang memenuhi 
kualifikasi.
Untuk langkah 3, pastikan bahwa semua sekrup telah dipasang 
dan dikencangkan secara manual menggunakan kunci heksagon 
berukuran 4 mm seperti yang ditunjukkan dalam petunjuk 
pengguna ini.



DEFINISI SIMBOL

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Rentang suhu 

penyimpanan Nomor katalog

Tanda CE Perangkat 
medis

Lihat petunjuk 
penggunaan Kode batch

Tanggal 
produksi Produsen

Perwakilan 
resmi di 
Komunitas 
Eropa

Perhatian/
Peringatan

PERINGATAN UMUM
Penggunaan produk ini tetap memiliki risikonya sendiri, meskipun 
digunakan sesuai tujuan penggunaannya. Risiko berikut tetap ada 
meskipun semua petunjuk dalam petunjuk pengguna ini diikuti: 
• Neopuff Resuscitator bisa jatuh dan menimpa pasien atau 

tenaga perawat, mengakibatkan trauma benturan yang 
menyebabkan cedera atau kematian.

• Neopuff Resuscitator bisa jatuh dan mengalami kerusakan 
akibat benturan. Lihat petunjuk pengguna Neopuff Resuscitator 
untuk memahami tindakan pencegahan terkait selama 
penggunaan.

Setiap insiden serius yang terjadi terkait dengan perangkat ini 
wajib dilaporkan ke perwakilan Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Anda 
dan otoritas setempat yang berwenang.

PEMBUANGAN
Buang produk sesuai dengan protokol rumah sakit.

Greek et

NEOPUFF ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΌ ΣΤΉΡΙΓΜΑ ΤΌΠΌΘΕΤΉΣΉΣ

ΠΡΌΌΡΙΖΌΜΕΝΉ ΧΡΉΣΉ
Το κεντρικό στήριγμα τοποθέτησης F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) 
είναι ένα παρελκόμενο της συσκευής ανάνηψης F&P Neopuff 
με σύνδεσμο σε σχήμα T. Το RD050-01 επιτρέπει τη σύνδεση 
της συσκευής ανάνηψης Neopuff με σύνδεσμο σε σχήμα T στα 
κατάλληλα συστήματα τοποθέτησης της F&P.
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήστη της συσκευής ανάνηψης Neopuff 
με σύνδεσμο σε σχήμα T και ακολουθήστε όλες τις σχετικές 
προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις κατά τη χρήση.

ΌΔΉΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΉΣΉΣ
Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί από εξειδικευμένο 
τεχνικό.
Για το βήμα 3, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι βίδες έχουν τοποθετηθεί και 
σφιχτεί με ασφάλεια με το χέρι χρησιμοποιώντας ένα εξαγωνικό 
κλειδί 4 mm, όπως φαίνεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήστη.

ΌΡΙΣΜΌΙ ΣΥΜΒΌΛΩΝ

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Εύρος 

θερμοκρασίας 
αποθήκευσης

Αριθμός 
καταλόγου

Σήμανση CE Ιατροτεχνολο-
γικό προϊόν

Συμβουλευτείτε 
τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης

Κωδικός 
παρτίδας

Ημερομηνία 
κατασκευής

Κατασκευα-
στής

Εξουσιο-
δοτημένος 
αντιπρόσωπος 
στην Ευρωπαϊκή 
Κοινότητα

Προσοχή/ 
Προειδοποίηση

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΌΕΙΔΌΠΌΙΉΣΕΙΣ
Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος δεν είναι απαλλαγμένη από κίνδυνο, 
ακόμα και όταν χρησιμοποιείται όπως προβλέπεται. Παρά την τήρηση 
όλων των οδηγιών σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήστη, παραμένουν οι 
ακόλουθοι κίνδυνοι: 

• Η συσκευή ανάνηψης Neopuff μπορεί να πέσει πάνω στον ασθενή 
ή τον φροντιστή, με αποτέλεσμα τραύμα από πρόσκρουση που 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.

• Η συσκευή ανάνηψης Neopuff μπορεί να πέσει και να υποστεί 
ζημιά από πρόσκρουση. Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήστη της 
συσκευής ανάνηψης Neopuff για σχετικές προειδοποιήσεις και 
προφυλάξεις.

Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό συμβεί σε σχέση με αυτήν τη 
συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον τοπικό σας αντιπρόσωπο 
της Fisher & Paykel Healthcare και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή.

ΑΠΌΡΡΙΨΉ
Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με τα πρωτόκολλα του νοσοκομείου.

Simplified Chinese zh

NEOPUFF 中位安装支架

预期用途
费雪派克 F&P Neopuff 中央安装支架 (RD050-01) 是费雪派
克 F&P Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器的附件。RD050-01 可以将 
Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器安装到适合的 F&P 支架上。

请参阅 Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器使用说明，并在使用过程中遵
守所有相关警告和注意事项。

使用说明
必须由合格的技术人员安装操作。

对于步骤 3，请确保根据本使用说明中的指示，使用 4 mm 内六
角扳手手动安装和拧紧所有螺丝。

符号定义

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F)

存放环境限制 目录编号

CE 标志 医疗器械

参考使用说明 批号

生产日期 制造商

欧盟授权代表 注意/警告

一般警告
即使按预期使用本产品，也并非没有风险。尽管遵循本使用说明
中的所有说明，但仍存在以下风险： 

• Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器可能会掉落在患者或医护人员 
身上，导致撞击创伤，从而造成伤害或死亡。

• Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器可能会掉落，从而导致直接损坏。
请参阅 Neopuff 婴儿 T-组合复苏器的使用说明，了解相关警
告和注意事项。

与本装置有关的任何严重事件应报告当地费雪派克医疗保健公司 
(Fisher & Paykel Healthcare) 代表和当地主管部门。

终末处理
按照医院规程进行终末处理。

Traditional Chinese zht

NEOPUFF 中央安裝托架

設計用途
F&P Neopuff 中央安裝支架 (RD050-01) 是 F&P Neopuff T 型接頭
復甦器的配件。RD050-01 可使 Neopuff T 型接頭復甦器連接到合
適的 F&P 安裝系統。

請參閱 Neopuff T 型接頭復甦器使用說明，並在使用過程中遵守
所有相關警告與注意事項。

使用說明
安裝必須由合格的技術人員執行。

在步驟 3 中，請以手動方式使用 4 mm 六角鍵（如本使用説明 
所示），確保全部螺絲都牢牢鎖緊。

標示定義

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F)

貯存溫度範圍 目錄編號

CE 標誌 醫療器材

參閲使用說明 批號

製造日期 製造商

歐盟授權代表
注意事項/
警告

一般警告
即使按預期使用本產品，也並非沒有風險。儘管遵循此使用說明
中的所有說明，仍然存在以下風險： 

• Neopuff 復甦器可能會落在患者或照護者身上，造成衝擊 
創傷，從而導致傷害或死亡。

• Neopuff 復甦器可能會掉落並受到衝擊傷害。欲瞭解相關警 
告與注意事項，請參閱 Neopuff 復甦器使用說明。

任何與本設備有關的嚴重事件都應向您的 Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare 代表和當地主管機關報告。

廢棄物處理
按照醫院規定棄置本產品。

Vietnamese vi

KHUNG LẮP TRUNG TÂM NEOPUFF

MỤC ĐÍCH SỬ DỤNG
Khung lắp trung tâm Neopuff của F&P (RD050-01) là một phụ kiện 
của Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp hình chữ T Neopuff F&P. RD050-01 cho phép 
kết nối Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp hình chữ T Neopuff với các hệ thống gắn 
F&P phù hợp.
Vui lòng tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp hình 
chữ T Neopuff và tuân thủ tất cả các cảnh báo và biện pháp 
phòng ngừa có liên quan trong quá trình sử dụng.

HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG
Việc cài đặt phải do kỹ thuật viên có trình độ chuyên môn thực hiện.
Đối với bước 3, hãy đảm bảo tất cả các vít được lắp và siết chặt bằng 
tay bằng cách sử dụng chìa vặn lục giác 4 mm như trong hướng dẫn 
sử dụng này.

ĐỊNH NGHĨA KÝ HIỆU

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Phạm vi nhiệt độ 

bảo quản Số danh mục

Nhãn CE Thiết bị y tế

Tham khảo 
hướng dẫn 
sử dụng

Mã lô

Ngày sản xuất Nhà sản xuất

Đại diện được 
ủy quyền tại 
Cộng Đồng 
Châu Âu

Thận trọng/
Cảnh báo

CẢNH BÁO CHUNG
Việc sử dụng sản phẩm này không phải là không có rủi ro, ngay cả 
khi được sử dụng theo mục đích thiết kế. Mặc dù tuân thủ tất cả 
các hướng dẫn trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này, những vẫn có những 
rủi ro sau: 

• Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp Neopuff có thể đổ vào bệnh nhân hoặc người 
chăm sóc, dẫn đến chấn thương do va đập gây thương tích hoặc 
tử vong.

• Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp Neopuff có thể đổ và bị va đập. Vui lòng tham 
khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng Máy hỗ trợ hô hấp Neopuff về các cảnh 
báo và biện pháp phòng ngừa có liên quan.

Bất kỳ sự cố nghiêm trọng nào xảy ra liên quan đến thiết bị này đều 
phải được báo cáo cho đại diện của Fisher & Paykel Healthcare và 
cơ quan có thẩm quyền tại địa phương.

THẢI BỎ
Thải bỏ theo quy trình của bệnh viện.

ur Urdu
نيو پف سنٹرل ماؤنٹنگ بريکٹ

مطلوبہ استعمال
F&P نيو پف سنٹرل ماؤنٹنگ بريکٹ F&P (RD050-01) نيو پف ٹی-پيس ريسکيسيٹر 

کا ايک آلہ ہے۔ RD050-01 نيو پف ٹی-پيس ريسکيسيٹرکو موزوں F&P ماؤنٹنگ سسٹم 
سے مربوطے ہونے کے قابل بناتا ہے۔

براه کرم نيو پف ٹی-پيس ريسکيسيٹر صارف انسٹرکشن کو ديکهيں اور استعمال کے 
دوران دی گئی تمام وارننگ اور احتياط برتيں

استعمال کی ہدايات
انسٹاليشن کا کام کسی تعليم يافتہ تکنيک کار کے ذريعہ انجام ديا جانا چاہئے۔

 4 mm برائے مراحل 3, يقينی بنائيں کہ تمام نٹ بولٹ سختی کے ساته اور اچهی طرح
مسدس رينچ کا استعمال کرتے ہوئے ہاته سے فٹ کيا گيا ہو جيسا کہ اس صارف ہدايت 

ميں دکهايا گيا ہے.

علامت کی وضاحت

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) اسٹوريج کے درجہ

کيٹلاگ نمبرحرارت کی حد

طبی آلہسی ای مارک

استعمال کے ليے 
دايات سے رجوع  ہ

کريں
بيچ کوڈ

ار ہونے کی تاريخ ي صنعتکارت

يورپی برادری ميں 
نده اهمجاز نمائ ب ت ياط/ان احت

 عمومی تنبيہات
اس مصنوعہ کا استعمال خطرے سے خالی نہيں ہے، يہاں تک کہ بهلے ہی اس کا 

استعمال مطلوبہ مقصد کے لئے کيا جائے۔ اس صارف انسٹرکشن ميں موجود تمام ہدايات 
پر عمل کرنے کے باوجود درج ذيل خطرات درپيش ہيں: 

نيو پف ريسکيسيٹر مريض يا تيماردار پر گر سکتا ہے، جس کی وجہ سے صدمہ 	 
پہنچ سکتا ہے جو زخمی ہونے يا موت کا باعث بن سکتا ہے۔

نيو پف ريسکيسيٹر گرسکتا ہے اور اس کو نقصان پہنچ سکتا ہے۔ براه کرم اس سے 	 
متعلق انتباه اور احتياط کے لئے نيو پف ريسکيسيٹر صارف انسٹرکشن ملاحظہ کريں۔

اس آلہ کے سلسلے ميں جو بهی سنگين واقعہ پيش آئے اس کی اطلاع آپ کے 
Fisher & Paykel ہيلته کيئر کے نمائندے اور مقامی مجاز اتهارٹی کو دی جانی چاہئے۔

ٹهکانے لگانا
اسپتال کے پروٹوکول کے مطابق ٹهکانے لگائيں۔

Romanian ro

CONSOLĂ DE MONTARE CENTRALĂ NEOPUFF

UTILIZARE PRECONIZATĂ
Consola de montare centrală Neopuff F&P (RD050-01) este un 
accesoriu al resuscitatorului cu piesă în T Neopuff F&P. Modelul  
RD050-01 permite ca resuscitatorul cu piesă în T Neopuff să fie 
conectat la sisteme de montare F&P adecvate.
Vă rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare ale resuscitatorului 
cu piesă în T Neopuff și să respectați toate avertismentele și precauțiile 
asociate în timpul utilizării.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Instalarea trebuie efectuată de un tehnician calificat.
Pentru pasul 3, asigurați-vă că toate șuruburile sunt montate și strânse 
bine manual folosind o cheie hexagonală de 4 mm, precum în 
instrucțiunile de utilizare.

DEFINIȚIILE SIMBOLURILOR

-10 °C
(+14 °F)

50 °C
(+122 °F) Interval de 

temperaturi 
de depozitare

Număr de 
catalog

Marcaj CE Dispozitiv 
medical

Consultați 
instrucțiunile 
de utilizare

Cod lot

Data fabricației Producător

Reprezentant 
autorizat în 
Comunitatea 
Europeană

Atenție/
Avertizare

AVERTIZĂRI GENERALE
Utilizarea acestui produs nu este lipsită de riscuri, chiar dacă 
acesta este utilizat așa cum este indicat. În ciuda respectării tuturor 
indicațiilor din instrucțiunile de utilizare, rămân următoarele riscuri: 

• Resuscitatorul Neopuff poate cădea peste pacient sau îngrijitor, 
ceea ce poate duce la un traumatism de impact care provoacă 
rănirea sau decesul.

• Resuscitatorul Neopuff poate cădea și se pot produce deteriorări 
din cauza impactului. Vă rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile de 
utilizare ale resuscitatorului Neopuff pentru avertismentele și 
precauțiile asociate.

Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu acest dispozitiv 
ar trebui raportat reprezentantului dumneavoastră Fisher & Paykel 
Healthcare și autorității locale competente.

ELIMINARE
Eliminați conform protocoalelor spitalicești.

Czech cs

STŘEDOVÁ MONTÁŽNÍ KONZOLA NEOPUFF

ÚČEL POUŽITÍ
Středová montážní konzola F&P Neopuff (RD050-01) 
je příslušenstvím resuscitátoru s T-kusem F&P Neopuff. 
Konzola RD050-01 umožňuje připojení resuscitátoru 
s T-kusem Neopuff k vhodným montážním systémům F&P.
Přečtěte si prosím návod k použití resuscitátoru s T-kusem 
Neopuff a během používání dodržujte všechna související 
upozornění a opatření.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Montáž musí provést kvalifikovaný technik.
U kroku 3 se ujistěte, že jsou všechny šrouby bezpečně 
namontovány a ručně utaženy pomocí 4mm šestihranného klíče, 
jak je znázorněno v tomto návodu k použití.

DEFINICE SYMBOLŮ

-10 °C
(+14 °C)

50 °C
(+122 °C) Rozsah teplot 

skladování
Katalogové 
číslo

Označení 
shody CE

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Prostudujte si 
návod k použití Kód šarže

Datum výroby Výrobce

Zplnomocněný 
zástupce 
v Evropském 
společenství

Upozornění/
varování

OBECNÁ VAROVÁNÍ
Použití tohoto produktu není bez rizika, i když je používán tak, 
jak bylo zamýšleno. Navzdory všem pokynům v tomto návodu 
k obsluze přetrvávají následující rizika: 
• Resuscitátor Neopuff může spadnout na pacienta nebo 

pečovatele a takový náraz může způsobit zranění nebo smrt.
• Resuscitátor Neopuff může spadnout a v důsledku nárazu 

se poškodit. Přečtěte si prosím návod k použití resuscitátoru 
Neopuff a související upozornění a opatření.

Jakoukoli závažnou nežádoucí příhodu, ke které došlo v souvislosti 
s tímto zařízením, je třeba oznámit zástupci společnosti 
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare a místnímu příslušnému orgánu.

LIKVIDACE
Zlikvidujte v souladu s předpisy nemocnice.


